BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Derald Morgan, Rick and Cindy Graver, William and Gloria Phipps and David Lott,

Complainants

v.

Carl Richard Mills, Carriage Oaks Estates Homes Association, Distinctive Designs and Caring Americans Trust Foundation, Inc. (f/k/a Caring Americans Foundation, Inc.), File Nos. WC-2017-0037 and SC-2017-0039

Respondents.

ORDER OF CONSOLIDATION

Issue Date: August 11, 2016

Effective Date: August 11, 2016

The Commission is consolidating these files because they address a single complaint.

On August 4, 2016, the complainants filed the *Complaint*. Based on the *Complaint's* charges related to water service, the Commission assigned the *Complaint* File No. WC-2017-0037.¹ Under that file number, the Commission issued its *Notice of Contested Case and Order Directing Filing*, requiring service by certified mail, an answer from respondents, and a report from Staff.²

Based on the *Complaint*'s charges related to sewer service, the Commission also assigned the *Complaint* File No. SC-2017-0039. Under that file number, the Commission will not separately require service by certified mail, an answer from respondents, and a

¹ Electronic Filing and Information System ("EFIS") File No. WC-2017-0037 Item No. 1 (August 4, 2016).

² EFIS File No. WC-2017-0037 Item No. 2 (August 4, 2016) Notice of Contested Case and Order Directing Filing.

report from Staff. The Commission will consolidate File No. SC-2017-0039 into File No. WC-2017-0037.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. File No. SC-2017-0039 shall be:
 - a. Consolidated into File No. WC-2017-0037.
 - b. Closed.
- 2. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION



Noris I Woodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Daniel Jordan, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 11th day of August, 2016.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 11th day of August 2016.



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

August 11, 2016

File/Case No. WC-2017-0037 and SC-2017-0039 (Consolidation)

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Carl Richard Mills

Legal Department 209 Falling Leaf Court Reeds Spring, MO 65737

David Lott

Karl Finkenbinder 500 West Main Street, Suite 305 Branson, MO 65616 karl@sfalawfirm.com

Distinctive Designs, Ltd.

Legal Department 209 Falling Leaf Court Reeds Spring, MO 65737

Rick and Cindy Graver

Karl Finkenbinder 500 West Main Street , Suite 305 Branson, MO 65616 karl@sfalawfirm.com

Office of the Public Counsel

James Owen 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Carriage Oaks Estates

Homeowners Association Legal Department 209 Falling Leaf Court Reeds Spring, MO 65737

Derald Morgan

Cody Fenton 500 W. Main St., Suite 305 Branson, MO 65616 cody@sfalawfirm.com

Missouri Public Service Commission Hampton Williams

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Hampton.Williams@psc.mo.gov

William and Gloria Phipps

Cody Fenton 500 W. Main St., Suite 305 Branson, MO 65616 cody@sfalawfirm.com Caring Americans Trust Foundation, Inc. Legal Department 209 Falling Leaf Court Reeds Spring, MO 65737

David Lott Cody Fenton 500 W. Main St., Suite 305 Branson, MO 65616 cody@sfalawfirm.com

Derald Morgan

Karl Finkenbinder 500 West Main Street , Suite 305 Branson, MO 65616 karl@sfalawfirm.com

Rick and Cindy Graver

Cody Fenton 500 W. Main St., Suite 305 Branson, MO 65616 cody@sfalawfirm.com

William and Gloria Phipps

Karl Finkenbinder 500 West Main Street , Suite 305 Branson, MO 65616 karl@sfalawfirm.com Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Jorris Z Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.